issues might be raised by tax authorities which might necessitate increases to the balance of UTPs. As the Company is unable to
predict the timing of conclusion of these audits, the Company is unable to estimate the amount of changes to the balance of UTPs
at this time. However, the Company believes that it has adequately provided for its financial exposure relating to all open tax years,
by tax jurisdiction, in accordance with ASC Topic 740.

In August 2022, the U.S. Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act, which included a corporate minimum tax on book earnings
of 15%, an excise tax on corporate share repurchases of 1%, and certain climate change and energy tax credit incentives. The
adoption of a corporate minimum tax of 15% is not expected to impact Moody’s ETR. The excise tax of 1% on corporate share
buybacks will not have an impact on the Company’s ETR.

MOODY'S 2022 10-K 113

NOTE 18 INDEBTEDNESS

The Company’s debt is recorded at its carrying amount, which represents the issuance amount plus or minus any issuance
premium or discount, except for certain debt as depicted in the table below, which is recorded at the carrying amount adjusted for
the fair value of an interest rate swap used to hedge the fair value of the note.

The following table summarizes total indebtedness:

December 31, 2022

Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest Rate

Swaps(1)

Unamortized
(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized
Debt

Issuance
Costs

Carrying
Value

Notes Payable:
4.875% 2013 Senior Notes, due 2024 $ 500 $ — $ (1) $ (1) $ 498
5.25% 2014 Senior Notes, due 2044 600 (42) 3 (4) 557
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes, due 2027 534 — — (2) 532
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028 500 (37) (3) (2) 458
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029 400 (42) (2) (2) 354
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048 400 (44) (6) (4) 346
0.950% 2019 Senior Notes, due 2030 800 — (2) (4) 794
3.75% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2025 700 (27) (1) (3) 669
3.25% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2050 300 — (4) (3) 293
2.55% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2060 300 — (2) (3) 295
2.00% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2031 600 — (7) (4) 589
2.75% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2041 600 — (13) (5) 582
3.10% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2061 500 — (7) (5) 488
3.75% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2052 500 (35) (8) (5) 452
4.25% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2032 500 (12) (2) (4) 482

Total long-term debt $ 7,734 $ (239) $ (55) $ (51) $ 7,389( ) ( ) ( )

December 31, 2021

Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest Rate

Swaps (1)

Unamortized
(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized
Debt

Issuance
Costs

Carrying
Value

Notes Payable:
4.875% 2013 Senior Notes, due 2024 $ 500 $ — $ (1) $ (1) $ 498
5.25% 2014 Senior Notes, due 2044 600 (7) 3 (5) 591
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes due 2027 568 — — (2) 566
2.625% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2023 500 5 — (1) 504
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028 500 8 (3) (2) 503
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029 400 — (2) (2) 396
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048 400 (7) (6) (4) 383
0.950% 2019 Senior Notes, due 2030 853 — (2) (5) 846
3.75% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2025 700 (9) (1) (4) 686
3.25% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2050 300 — (4) (3) 293
2.55% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2060 500 — (4) (5) 491
2.00% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2031 600 — (8) (5) 587
2.75% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2041 600 — (13) (6) 581
3.10% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2061 500 — (7) (5) 488

Total long-term debt $ 7,521 $ (10) $ (48) $ (50) $ 7,413( ) ( ) ( )

(1) The fair value of interest rate swaps in the tables above represents the cumulative amount of fair value hedging adjustments
included in the carrying amount of the hedged debt.

114 MOODY'S 2022 10-K

Credit Facility

The following summarizes information relating to the Company's revolving credit facility:

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Issue Date Capacity Maturity Drawn Undrawn Drawn Undrawn

2021 Credit Facility December 17, 2021 $ 1,250 December 17, 2026 $ — $ 1,250 $ — $ 1,250

Interest on borrowings under the 2021 Credit Facility is payable at rates that are based on an adjusted term SOFR Rate plus a
premium that can range from 80.5 basis points to 122.5 basis points, depending on the Company’s index debt ratings, as set forth
in the 2021 Facility Agreement. The Company also has the option to choose other rates, such as those based on adjusted Daily
Simple SOFR or an alternate base rate as set forth in the 2021 Facility Agreement. The Company also pays quarterly facility fees,
regardless of borrowing activity under the Facility. The quarterly fees for the 2021 Facility can range from 7 basis points of the 2021